DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE

Bylaw No. 1505

A bylaw of the District of Mackenzie to grant permissive exemption from taxation.

WHEREAS an authority is granted in Section 224 (2) (i) of the Community Charter of British Columbia to exempt from taxation the whole or a part of land and improvements owned or held by an athletic or service club or association and used principally as a public park or recreation ground or for public athletic or recreational purposes;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Mackenzie deems it fair and desirous to extend an exemption from taxation to the herein described property for making the land and the improvements thereon available for recreational purposes to the citizens of Mackenzie;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the District of Mackenzie in open meeting assembled **HEREBY ENACTS** as follows:

The following properties are hereby exempt from taxation for the years 2024-2026:

- 1. The land and improvements leased by the Mackenzie Golf and Country Club on a portion of DL 5754 Roll No. 5509.000.
- 2. The land and improvements leased by the Mackenzie Fish and Game Association on DL 4348 Roll No. 6783.250.
- 3. The land and improvements leased by the Mackenzie Alpine Riders Horse Club on portion of DL 12479 Roll No. 500.000 and 1049.000.
- 4. The land and improvements leased by the Mackenzie Nordiques Cross-Country Ski Club on a portion of DL 5774 Roll No. 5509.003.
- 5. This bylaw may be cited as "Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 1505, 2023."

READ a first time this	day of	, 2023.
READ a second time this	day of	, 2023.
READ a third time this	day of	, 2023.
ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of District of Mackenzie Bylaw No. 1505 cited as "Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 1505, 2023."

Mayor

Corporate Officer

Corporate Officer